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City of Bastrop      
                          
Agenda Information Sheet:     
 
 
Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting Date:                              March 9, 2016 
BOAV16:02                                                                                    Agenda Item #6 
 

Public Notice Description:  
Consideration and possible action on a Variances to Zoning Ordinance, Section 17.4.A.1 
minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet – two of the proposed three lot subdivision will have 
minimum lot square footage of less than 6,500 square feet; and Variance to Section 17.4. A.3 
minimum lot depth of 110’ – two of the proposed lots will have a lot depth of +/-106’.  The 
property is zoned SF-7, Single Family Residential-7 and is located within Farm Lot 8, East of 
Main Street, known as 704 Magnolia Street, being the northwest of the intersection of Magnolia 
and Water Street within the city limits. 

 
Owner: Airport 4309, LLC 

Applicant:    John Gibson, James Garon & Associates, Inc.    
Location:  704 Magnolia Street, Located in the City Limits  
Utilities:  City water, sewer, and electric  
Zoning:  SF-7, Single-Family Residential-7 
Land Use Plan:  Single Family Residential 
 

Existing +/- 0.467 acres, lot location   

 
 

Request:  

Variance to Zoning Ordinance, as requested by John Gibson, with James Garon & Associates, for 704 
Magnolia Street located on the northwest corner of Magnolia and Water Streets.  The Applicant is 
requesting a variance to both lot depth square footage of lot to subdivide the large parcel into three (3) 
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lots, to be known as Magnolia Gardens.  Currently there is one home on the entire property.  The 
proposed subdivision layout plan indicates the existing residence is to be demolished. 
 
 
 

. 
 
 

Lots 1 and 2 would be less than the 7000 sq. ft. minimum and the same lots would only have 106.53’ 
depth verses the required 110 feet.    The existing home would have to be removed to accommodate the 
new subdivision layout.   
 
Variances requested to allow the property to be subdivided into three lots with a variance to Section 
17.4.A.1 to allow two of the lots (Lot 1 and Lot 2)  to have a minimum lot area less than 7,000 square feet 
–to be approximately 6,500 square feet; and Variance to Section 17.4. A.3 minimum lot depth of 110’ – 
two of the proposed lots (Lot 1 and Lot 2) will have a lot depth of +/-106’.  
 
  

Proposed Subdivision 
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Background: 
The property is commonly known as 704 Magnolia Street, within the City of Bastrop and is zoned SF-7, 
Single Family Residential. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance prior to the submittal of the subdivision of Magnolia Gardens.   If 
the variances are approved, the applicant proposes to subdivide the property into three (3) lots with the 
varied lot size (square footage) and lot depth.   

Google Street View- May 2011 

Pictomety of Lot  
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Utilities are available to the site and any extensions that might be required as part of the building permit 
application will be at the owner/applicants expense.  The owner/applicant will be required to follow all 
other building code requirements. 
 

Variance Criteria: 
The Board of Adjustment may authorize a variance from these regulations when, in its opinion, undue 
hardship will result from requiring strict compliance.  In granting a variance, the Board shall prescribe 
only those conditions that it deems necessary to or desirable in the public interest.  In making the findings 
hereinafter required, the Board shall take into account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, 
existing uses of land in the vicinity, the number of persons who reside or work in the proposed use, and 
the probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon the public health, safety, 
convenience and welfare in the vicinity. 
 

Criteria for Findings 
 

A. In order to grant a variance from these zoning regulations, the Board of Adjustment must make written 
findings that undue hardship exists, using the following criteria: 

 
1. Special circumstances or conditions exist which affect the land involved such that the strict 

application of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of 
the land.   
 
The property currently has one existing single family residence being approximately 1100 sq. ft.  
on one large lot.  The proposed subdivision layout indicates that the existing residence is to be 
demolished.  This would allow the lot to be subdivided to provide three (3) lots that would provide 
additional homes.  The variation in lot depth is about 4 feet or 3.5% change in the lot depth.  The 
two smaller lots at a little under 6500 square feet is about a 500 sq. ft. difference or approximate 
7.5 % change from lot size.  The average lot size being 6775 square feet.     

 
2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of 

the applicant.   
 
The owner proposes to demolish the existing home and build one home on each lot.  Many lots 
in this neighborhood are irregular in shape. 

 
3. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or Injurious 

to other property in the area, and the spirit of the ordinance will be observed. Variances may be 
granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance.   
 
Many properties in the surrounding area do not meet the current zoning ordinance shape 
requirements. 
 

4. Granting of a variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land in the 
area in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.   
 
The proposed additional single family residences will enhance the vacant lot and the 
neighborhood. 

 
5. The Applicant’s practical difficulties and/or unnecessary hardship arise from unusual conditions 

or circumstances pertaining only to the Property, which difficulties and/or hardship are not shared 
generally by other parcels in the neighborhood of the Property.  
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The existing lot size of 122 feet by 166 feet lend to subdivision layout to support three single family 
lots. 

 
B. A variance is to be denied if conditions or circumstances relied on for a variance were created by a 

person having an interest in the property.  
 
The owners/applicant purchased this property in its current configuration.  The owner/applicant is 
applying for this variance prior to applying for subdivision layout and is not requesting any other 
variances. (setbacks etc.). 

 
C. Financial hardship to the applicant, standing alone, shall not be deemed to constitute a hardship. 
 
D. The applicant bears the burden of proof in establishing the facts justifying a variance. 
 

Comments: 21 adjacent property owner notifications were mailed 2/17/2016.   As of this date no 

comments have been received, in support or opposed to the variance request; two were returned 
undeliverable.   
 

Basis of Support: 
Staff recommends approval of the Variances to Zoning Ordinance, Section 17.4.A.1 minimum 
lot area of 7,000 square feet – two of the proposed three lot subdivision will have minimum lot 
square footage of less than 6,500 square feet; and Variance to Section 17.4. A.3 minimum lot 
depth of 110’ – two of the proposed lots will have a lot depth of +/-106’.  The property is zoned 
SF-7, Single Family Residential-7 and is located within Farm Lot 8, East of Main Street, known 
as 704 Magnolia Street, being the northwest of the intersection of Magnolia and Water Street 
within the city limits. 
 

Recommended Action: 
Staff has recommended approval and provided factual comments above in relation to the variance criteria 
for the Board’s consideration.  The applicant has also provided a letter and documentation supporting 
their request. Additional comments may be provided at the meeting based upon additional testimony that 
may be provided during the hearing. 
 
Adopt findings in the form that renders the Board’s position to “grant” or “deny” the request. 
 

City Contact:  
Melissa M. McCollum, AICP, LEED AP, Director Planning and Development Department 
 

Attachments: 
Letter from property owner, survey, location map, and findings of fact 
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ACTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 
GRANTING VARIANCE 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS,  Airport 4309, LLC (“Applicant”) of Bastrop, Texas, are the owners of the 
property legally described as being Farm Lot, Block 8 East of Main Street, commonly 
known as 704 Magnolia Street; Bastrop, Bastrop County,  Texas (“Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, said Property is located in an area zoned under the City’s Zoning Ordinance 
as SF-7, Single Family Residential-7; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant has applied for a variance to the City of Bastrop Zoning Ordinance, 
for the Property within the SF-7, Single Family Residential-7 Zoning District, in 
accordance with Section 9.8; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant desires a variance be granted to authorize two of the proposed three 

lot subdivision will have minimum lot square footage of less than 6,500 square feet (Lot 1 and Lot 
2); and two of the proposed lots will have a lot depth of +/-106’ (Lot 1 and Lot 2); and 

 
WHEREAS, Applicant has filed a proper request for such variance; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant alleges that strict compliance with the City’s Zoning Ordinance 
would result in undue hardship to Applicant, pursuant to Section 9.6 of the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance; and 
  
WHEREAS, public notice has been given and a public hearing was held on March 9, 2016 
before the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment, with at least the statutory required 75% 
of members being present. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE BASTROP ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDS THAT: 
 
 1. The circumstances required for granting approval of the above described variance, 

as set out in Section 9.6 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, do exist on the property 
legally described as being Farm Lot, Block 8 East of Main Street, commonly known 
as 704 Magnolia Street; Bastrop, Bastrop County, Texas (“Property”): 
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 CRITERIA for Findings 

X 

1. Special circumstances or conditions exist which affect the land involved such that the 
strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of 
reasonable use of the land;  
 

The property currently has one existing single family residence being approximately 
1100 sq. ft. on one large lot.  The proposed subdivision layout indicates that the 
existing residence is to be demolished.  This would allow the lot to be subdivided to 
provide three (3) lots that would provide additional homes.  The variation in lot depth 
is about 4 feet or 3.5% change in the lot depth.  The two smaller lots at a little under 
6500 square feet is about a 500 sq. ft. difference or approximate 7.5 % change from 
lot size.  The average lot size being 6775 square feet.     

 

X 

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 
right of the applicant;  
 

The owner proposes to demolish the existing home and build one home on each lot.  
Many lots in this neighborhood are irregular in shape. 

 

X 

3. Granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or 
injurious to other property in the area, and the spirit of the ordinance will be observed.  
[Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of this ordinance];  
 
Many properties in the surrounding area do not meet the current zoning ordinance 

shape requirements. 

X 

4. Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other 
land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance;   
 

The proposed additional single family residences will enhance the vacant lot and the 
neighborhood. 
 

X 

5. The applicant’s practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship arise from unusual 
conditions or circumstances, which are not shared generally by other parcels in the 
neighborhood or district; and 
 
The existing lot size of 122 feet by 166 feet lend to subdivision layout to support three 
single family lots. 
 

X 

6. The conditions or circumstances relied on for the variance were NOT created by a 
person having an interest in the property. 
 

The owners/applicant purchased this property in its current configuration.  The 
owner/applicant is applying for this variance prior to applying for subdivision layout and 
is not requesting any other variances. (setbacks etc.). 
 

X 
7. Financial hardship to the applicant, standing alone, has NOT been claimed. 
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 2. Therefore, the request to grant the variance to the side yard setback on the west 

side of the property, as noted herein, IS HEREBY GRANTED, with the following 
conditions, if any: 

 
 (a) ________________________________________________________________ 
 (b) ________________________________________________________________ 
 (c) ________________________________________________________________ 
 (d) ________________________________________________________________ 
 (e) ________________________________________________________________ 
  
 3. This matter was heard by at least 75% of the members of the Board who voted as 

follows: 
 
  A. Dan Hays-Clark _______ 
  B. Blas Coy _______   
  C. Matthew Lassen _______ 
  D. Michael Gibbons _______ 
  E. Herb Goldsmith _______  
   
 4. The action of the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment, concerning this request for 

a variance to the City’s Zoning Ordinance, was approved by a minimum of at least 
four (4) members of the Board, in full compliance with the Local Government Code, 
Section 211.009(c)(3). 

 
 5. As required by the Local Government Code, Section 211.008(f), minutes of this 

proceeding shall be kept on file in the Board’s office, and are public records. 
 
  NOW THEREFORE, the above request for a variance was heard and granted on  
          March 9, 2016 by the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
 
 
 
        ________________________________ 
        By:  Presiding Officer 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 
 
COUNTY OF BASTROP § 
 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY OF 
VARIANCE FROM CITY OF BASTROP ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

 
I, Ann Franklin, City Secretary of the City of Bastrop, hereby certify that the attached 

“Action of the City of Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment Granting Variance” is a true 

and correct copy of the original document in the Board of Adjustment Office, and I further 

certify that such document accurately reflects the action granting a variance taken by the 

Board on ________________, 20___. 

 

  ___________________________________ 
  Ann Franklin  
  Interim City Secretary 
  City of Bastrop 
 
 
 
Subscribed and sword to before me on this the _____ day of _____________, 20___ to 

certify which witness my hand and official seal. 

 
 
 
  ___________________________________ 
  Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
 
  My Commission Expires: _________, 20__ 
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ACTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 
DENYING VARIANCE 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS,  Airport 4309, LLC (“Applicant”) of Bastrop, Texas, are the owners of the 
property legally described as being Farm Lot, Block 8 East of Main Street, commonly 
known as 704 Magnolia Street; Bastrop, Bastrop County,  Texas (“Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, said Property is located in an area zoned under the City’s Zoning Ordinance 
as SF-7, Single Family Residential-7; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant has applied for a variance to the City of Bastrop Zoning Ordinance, 
for the Property within the SF-7, Single Family Residential-7 Zoning District, in 
accordance with Section 9.8; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant desires a variance be granted to authorize two of the proposed three 

lot subdivision will have minimum lot square footage of less than 6,500 square feet (Lot 1 and Lot 
2); and two of the proposed lots will have a lot depth of +/-106’ (Lot 1 and Lot 2); and 

 
WHEREAS, Applicant has filed a proper request for such variance; and 
 
WHEREAS, Applicant alleges that strict compliance with the City’s Zoning Ordinance 
would result in undue hardship to Applicant, pursuant to Section 9.6 of the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance; and 
  
WHEREAS, public notice has been given and a public hearing was held on March 9, 2016 
before the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment, with at least the statutory required 75% 
of members being present. 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE BASTROP ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDS THAT: 
 
1. The circumstances required for granting approval of the above described variance, as 

set out in Section 9.6 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, do not  exist on the property 
legally described as being Farm Lot, Block 8 East of Main Street, commonly known 
as 704 Magnolia Street; Bastrop, Bastrop County, Texas (“Property”): 
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 CRITERIA for Findings 

 1. There are no special circumstances or conditions that exist which affect the 
land involved such that the strict application of the provisions of this ordinance 
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land;  
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 2. The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the applicant;  
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 3. Granting the variance would be detrimental to the public health, safety or 
welfare or injurious to other property in the area, and the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed.  Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of this ordinance;  
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 4. Granting of the variance would have the effect of preventing the orderly use of 
other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance;  
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 5. The applicant’s practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship do not arise from 
unusual conditions or circumstances, which are not shared generally by other 
parcels in the neighborhood or district;  
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 6. The conditions or circumstances relied on for the variance was created by a 
person having an interest in the property. 
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 7. Financial hardship to the applicant, standing alone, has been claimed. 
__________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________ 
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2. Therefore, the request to grant the variance to the side yard setback on the west side 
      of the property, as noted herein, IS HEREBY DENIED.  
  
3. This matter was heard by at least 75% of the members of the Board who voted as 

follows: 
 
  A. Dan Hays-Clark _______ 
  B. Blas Coy _______   
  C. Matthew Lassen _______ 
  D. Michael Gibbons _______ 
  E. Herb Goldsmith _______  
  
4.  The action of the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment, concerning this request for a 

variance to the City’s Zoning Ordinance, was not approved by a minimum of at least 
four (4) members of the Board, in full compliance with the Local Government Code, 
Section 211.009(c)(3). 

 
5. As required by the Local Government Code, Section 211.008(f), minutes of this 

proceeding shall be kept on file in the Board’s office, and are public records. 
 
   
NOW THEREFORE, the above request for a variance was heard and denied on March 
9, 2016 by the Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
 
 
 
        ________________________________ 
        By:  Presiding Officer 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 
 
COUNTY OF BASTROP § 
 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY OF 
VARIANCE FROM CITY OF BASTROP ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

 
I, Ann Franklin, City Secretary of the City of Bastrop, hereby certify that the attached 

“Action of the City of Bastrop Zoning Board of Adjustment Denying Variance” is a true 

and correct copy of the original document in the Board of Adjustment Office, and I further 

certify that such document accurately reflects the action denying a variance taken by the 

Board on ________________, 20___. 

 

  ___________________________________ 
  Ann Franklin  
  City Secretary 
  City of Bastrop 
 
 
 
Subscribed and sword to before me on this the _____ day of _____________, 20___ to 

certify which witness my hand and official seal. 

 
 
 
  ___________________________________ 
  Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
 
  My Commission Expires: _________, 20__ 
 

 

 

 

 


